service level. In other words, while the total cost of the existing policy is about

50% more the other two policies, the service level of the existing system is better

with 95%. The other two policies are under around 90%. Table 14 shows that the

(Q, R) and (Q, R) type II service level can reduce total cost by about 23 % at the

cost of holding twenty, thirty, and fourth percentage range.

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

T
o

ta
l

C
o

st

Holding Cost

Sensitivity Analysis on Holding Cost for Moderate Item 102214

(Q, R) Type II Service

Level

Existing System

75

Figure 33. Sensitivity Analyses on Holding Cost for High Variability Item 145625

The sensitivity analysis was conducted with holding cost parameters as a

20%,30%, and 40%  of the original value of item and shows how the results react

to parameter changes. From Table 13 to 15, we find that with the increase of

holding cost h,we would observe the decrease of Q and R as well as safety stock

and service level, and the increase of  total holding cost, total set up cost, total

penalty cost as well as  the total cost.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

To
ta

l C
o

st

Holding Cost

Sensitivity Analysis on Holding Cost for High Variability Item

145625

(Q, R) Policy Type II

Service Level

Existing System

76

H% Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

40% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 524 320 5916 3586 394 9897 62% 128 97%

30% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 602 325 4941 3120 313 8373 65% 132 97%

20% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 733 330 3829 2562 226 6617 67% 137 98%

40% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 524 320 5917 3586 394 9897 62% 127 97%

30% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 602 324 4932 3119 313 8363 65% 132 97%

20% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 733 329 3826 2561 226 6612 67% 137 98%

40% EXISTING SYSTEM 857 1284 23099 2192 989 26280   1091 95%

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 1043 1565 21590 1801 650 24041   1372 95%

20% EXISTING SYSTEM 1270 1904 17832 1479 626 19937   1711 94%

Table 13.Effect of the holding cost change on the total cost for low variability Item 146777

H

%

Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

40% QR(GEN PARETO) 76014 38224 12706 6340 1262 20308 78% 25525 98%

30% QR(GEN PARETO) 86432 39250 10465 5576 907 16947 79% 26552 98%

20% QR(GEN PARETO) 104060 40591 7992 4631 572 13195 80% 27893 99%

40% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 76014 38224 12706 6340 946 19992 79% 25525 98%

30% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 86432 39250 10465 5576 907 16947 79% 26551 98%

20% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 103947 40680 7995 4636 561 13193 80% 27981 99%

40% EXISTING SYSTEM 235461 353192 91645 2047 658 94349   340493 95%

77

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 267731 401597 78415 1800 638 80853   388898 95%

20% EXISTING SYSTEM 322334 483501 63197 1495 625 65317   470803 94%

Table 14.Effect of the holding cost change on the total cost for moderate variability Item 102214

H

%

Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

40% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 42 26 1521 946 152 2618 23% 8 87%

30% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 48 30 1436 819 119 2374
21%

12 89%

20% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 58 35 1221 678 86 1985 22% 17 91%

40% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 42 26 1521 945 152 2618 23% 8 87%

30% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 48 29 1396 824 120 2340 23% 11 89%

20% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 58 34 1204 679 86 1968 23% 17 91%

40% EXISTING SYSTEM 19 28 1008 2079 309 3396   10 95%

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 22 33 988 1800 236 3024   14 95%

20% EXISTING SYSTEM 26 39 884 1490 167 2541   21 94%

Table 15.Effect of the holding cost change on the total cost for high variability Item 145625

78

7.2. Penalty Cost

In this section, we analyze how the penalty cost factor affects the three inventory

policies, namely, (Q, R) policy, type II service level, and existing system. Owing to

the uncertainty related with the estimates of penalty cost, the cost was estimated in

a range from 30% to 70% of the original item value. To measure the effects of

these changes on the result, we perform sensitivity analysis based on low, moderate

and high demand variability with results in Table 17 to 19. From the tables, we

[…]

increasingly line. This difference in between the proposed policies with the existing

policy arises from the high total cost at existing system. Therefore, the line shows

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

T
o

ta
l

C
o

st

Penalty Cost Percentage

Sensitivity Analysis on Penalty Cost for Low Item 146777

(Q, R) Type II Service

Level

Existing System

8120

8125

8130

8135

8140

8145

8150

8155

10% 30% 50% 70%

To
ta

l C
o

st

Penalty Cost Percenatage

Sensitivity Analysis on Penalty Cost for Low Item 146777

(Q, R) Policy

(Q, R) Type II Service
Level

80

straight. Figure 35 shows a better way to indicate increasing total cost between (Q,

R) Policy and Type II Service Level.

Figure 36.Sensitivity Analyses on Penalty Cost for Moderate Item 102214

Figure 37.Sensitivity Analyses on Penalty Cost for High Item 145625

The sensitivity analysis on penalty shows that with the increase of penalty cost p,

we would observe the decrease of Q and the increase of R, as well as the increase

of  total holding cost, set up cost, total cost, safety stock, as well as service level,

but the total penalty cost will decrease.

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

T
o

ta
l

C
o

st

Penalty Cost Percentage

Sensitivity Analysis on Penalty Cost Cost for Moderate Item

102214

(Q, R) Type II Service
Level

Existing System

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

T
o

ta
l

C
o

st

Penalty Cost

Sensitivity Analysis on Penalty Cost for High Item 145625

(Q, R) Policy Type II

Service Level

Existing System

81

P% Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

70% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 574 333 4876 3270 3 8149 66% 141 98%

50% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 580 326 4827 3238 72 8136 65% 133 97%

30% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 597 309 4730 3146 258 8133 65% 116 95%

70% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 574 333 4876 3270 3 8149 66% 141 97%

50% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 580 325 4819 3236 72 8127 65% 133 97%

30% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 597 308 4722 3146 258 8125 65% 116 95%

70% EXISTING SYSTEM 1033 1598 21907 1819 30 23756   1405 95%

50% EXISTING SYSTEM 1043 1565 21585 1801 135 23520   1372 95%

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 1074 1497 20989 1749 260 22998   1304 93%

Table 16.Effect of the penalty cost change on the total cost for Low variability Item 146777

 P%  Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

70% QR(GEN PARETO) 85898 41309 10734 5610 832 17176 79% 28611 99%

50% QR(GEN PARETO) 86427 39254 10465 5576 906 16948 79% 26555 98%

30% QR(GEN PARETO) 87447 35711 10010 5511 1048 16569 79% 23012 97%

70% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 85898 41309 10734 5610 832 17176 79% 28610 99%

50% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 86432 39250 10465 5576 907 16947 79% 26551 98%

30% QR TYPE II(GEN PARETO) 87449 35709 10010 5511 1048 16569 79% 23010 97%

70% EXISTING SYSTEM 266091 399137 77923 1811 384 80118   386438 95%

82

50% EXISTING SYSTEM 267731 396242 77611 1800 638 80049   383544 95%

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 270891 379247 75299 1779 892 77970   366549 95%

Table 17.Effect of the penalty cost change on the total cost for moderate variability Item 102214

P% Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

S.S F(R)

70% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46 38 1735 849 68 2652 21% 21 92%

50% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46 30 1405 847 73 2324 23% 12 89%

30% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 47 19 985 833 102 1920 27% 1 82%

70% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 47 38 1741 842 81 2664 20% 21 92%

50% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46 30 1396 847 73 2315 23% 12 89%

30% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 47 19 976 832 102 1910 27% 1 82%

70% EXISTING SYSTEM 22 42 1350 1804 192 3346  23 95%

50% EXISTING SYSTEM 22 33 988 1800 237 3025  14 95%

30% EXISTING SYSTEM 22 27 779 1770 337 2627  2 95%

Table 18.Effect of the penalty cost change on the total cost for high variability Item 145625

83

7.3. Setup Cost

Similarly, to assess the effect of setup cost K changing on the solution, we perform

the sensitivity analysis. We report that the performance of three policies after the

set up cost change in Table 19, 20, and 21. The existing system generates better

total set up cost due to the high order quantity. On the other hand, the high reorder

point and order quantity tends to hold more inventory and increases total holding

cost in the existing system. The existing inventory policy is more sensitive to the K

[…]

existing system includes lower total cost, but It involves the risk of stock out. To

minimize the risk at the consumable medical supply warehouse, the continuous

replenishment policy takes measure to provide building up additional inventory for

safety stock to account for the variability of the hospital. Both proposed inventory

policies meet the peak demand after a 95% percent service level. Therefore, both

proposed inventory policies are higher total cost.

14500

15000

15500

16000

16500

17000

17500

93% 95% 97% 99%

To
ta

l C
o

st

Service Level

Sensitivity Analysis on Service Level for Moderate Item

102214

(Q, R) Policy

(Q, R) Type II Service

Level

91

Item 145625 Annual Demand

22 4 8 100 12 4 32 2 2 16 8 32 8 12 4
Figure 45.The demand arrival for high variability at the consumable medical supply for

Item 145625

Figure 46.Sensitivity Analyses on Service Level for High Item 145625

The sensitivity analysis on  service level shows that with the increase of the service

level, we would observe the Q decrease and R increase of total holding cost, setup

cost, total cost and safety stock but the decrease of the penalty cost.

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

92% 94% 96% 98% 100%

T
o

ta
l

C
o

st

Service Level

Sensitivity Analysis on Service Level for High Item 145625

(Q, R) Type II Service

Level

Existing System

92

Service

Level

 Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

Safety

Stock

94% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 617 300 4741 3044 477 8262 65% 107

96% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 608 315 4861 3089 379 8328 65% 122

98% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 596 333 4998 3151 251 8400 66% 140

99,9% QR (GEN EXTREME VALUE) 577 363 5231 3255 32 8518 67% 170

94% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME

VALUE)

595 300 4610 3157 233 8001 66% 107

96% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME

VALUE)

590 314 4752 3183 180 8115 66% 122

98% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME

VALUE)

582 333 4917 3226 93 8236 67% 140

99,9% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN EXTREME

VALUE)

570 362 5182 3293 -42 8433 68% 169

94% EXISTING SYSTEM 1040 1514 20992 1806 531 23329  1322

96% EXISTING SYSTEM 1025 1590 21769 1833 337 23938  1397

98% EXISTING SYSTEM 1004 1681 22689 1870 154 24713  1488

99,9% EXISTING SYSTEM 972 1832 24233 1931 10 26174  1640

Table 22.Effect of the service level change on the total cost for low variability Item 146777

Service

Level

Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

Safety

Stock

94% QR(GEN PARETO) 87571 29253 9051 5503 1065 15619 88% 16554

93

96% QR(GEN PARETO) 85584 32746 9426 5631 788 15845 89% 20047

98% QR(GEN PARETO) 83334 37860 10024 5783 467 16274 89% 25161

99,9% QR(GEN PARETO) 80218 46500 11087 6008 9 17103 91% 39017

94% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN PARETO) 82118 29253 8642 5869 290 14801 88% 16554

96% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN PARETO) 81828 32746 9144 5889 248 15281 89% 20047

98% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN PARETO) 81460 37859 9884 5916 193 15993 90% 25160

99,9% TYPE II SERVICE LEVEL (GEN PARETO) 81255 42980 10636 5931 89 16656 91 % 39016

94% EXISTING SYSTEM 270699 380512 125790 1780 575 128146  367813

96% EXISTING SYSTEM 264557 425947 136382 1822 559 138762  413248

98% EXISTING SYSTEM 257601 492468 152142 1871 522 154535  479769

99,9% EXISTING SYSTEM 247969 604854 179035 1943 463 181441  592155

Table 23. Effect of the service level change on the total cost for moderate variability Item 102214

Service

Level

 Inventory Policy Q R Total

Holding

Cost

Total

Setup

Cost

Total

Penalty

Cost

Total

Cost

Cost

Saving

Safety

Stock

94% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46,70 46 2044 842 83 2969 2% 28

96% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46,23 60 2589 850 65 3505 2% 42

98% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 45,67 94 3924 860 44 4829 11% 76

94

99,9% QR(GEN.EXT.VALUE) 45,24 155 6332 869 27 7227 19% 137

94% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46,95 46 2032 837 93 2962 2% 28

96% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 46,34 60 2590 848 69 3508 2% 42

98% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 45,72 93 3889 859 46 4794 10% 75

99,9% TYPE II SL (GEN.EXT.VALUE) 45,27 155 6326 868 28 7222 19% 137

94% EXISTING SYSTEM 22,06 33,10 1006 1781 233 3020  14

96% EXISTING SYSTEM 21,31 43,17 1390 1844 191 3426  24

98% EXISTING SYSTEM 21,02 67,63 2353 1869 129 4352  49

99,9% EXISTING SYSTEM 20,81 111,52 4087 1889 81 6057  93

Table 23.Effect of the service level change on the total cost for high variability Item 145625

95

8. Conclusion

This thesis concludes that the implementation of  (Q, R) policy and (Q, R) Type II

service level policy improves  the current inventory management in the

consumable medical warehouse. In addition to a summary of this study, we also

explore the research implication as well as future studies.

8.1. Summary

The aim of this thesis is to assess the current inventory system in a public hospital

and suggest improvements. To identify problems in current  inventory system, the